3RH & FRATe™
Office of the Commissioner

Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate

SIQEET HaeT, JoTed AT, JFAEE!, JeASRIE-380015 GWI'C?[

GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015 %W
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136

E-Mail : commrappll-cexamd@nic.in
Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

By SPEED POST
DIN:- 20231264SW0000888FA8

(%) | I HSAT/ File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/3872/2023 / 9963 —2 \
@) | Order-In —Appesl and date | AFM-EXCUS-002:ABP-163/23-24 and 21.12.2023
() IR far T/ ot FIG OF, Sgad (SfTie)
Passed By Shri Gyan Chand Jain, Commissioner (Appeals)
(=) Emm?ﬁ i / 28.12.2023
ate of Issue

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. 99/DC/D/VM/22-23 dated 15.2.2023
(%) | passed by The The Deputy Commissioner, CGST, Division-III, Ahmedabad
North

Adesh manpower & Secutiry Services
SUBdl PTTH AR U /| Prop. Mauleshkumar Becharbhai Gohel, 34,

(=) Harekrishna Society-2Near Khodiyar Mata Mandir,
Name and Address of the Sanand
Appellant Ahmedabad - 382110

IS ATRh T AT (A-SNL & SAHANT AT FAT § AT 98 TH ST & T FJATRATA A1 7Y 7T e
et Y et SroraT TREIET SIaa eqd FiX 9l §, ST [ UH SasT & [9%a gt 9hdT gl

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application,
as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way.

mwmaﬂﬁwaﬁﬁz-

Revision application to Government of India:

(1) ST ST Oos AfaFEw, 1994 & gy S[aq di= qaig T¢ AT 6 91X GaI & &l
SY-GTRT F TIT Y & SIavq GALIEA0T siraae srefi |i=a, Wik xR, faxr dorery, Triee [,
=teft e, sfiaw € s, due 9, 7 el 110001 FT & ST =TRY -

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4% Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35ibid : -

@) AR e f ¥ A § o W g ww & Rl avenm 4 s st # 4 R
HUSTR & X HOSTIR § A1 o < §¢ 9 4, m%ﬁwmwﬁﬁﬁ%@wﬁﬁ
WWWﬁ@WﬁW%W@?;@}

In case of any loss of goods where
warehouse or to another factory or fromr

processing of the goods in a Warehm,wrﬂ
% )

warehouse.

I~




(@ R % STge et g A1 o9 § Fifaa 91 ) a7 91« & SRaior § ST g Fg 97 )
ST §[ea o X & HIH # ST WA & arg< (el g AT ¥eeT # [Haifaq &

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

@) =l o T A g fSET IR % STeX (T AT e @) [ata e @ e an

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

(@) R ScUTET d ITUTET §[ee o SFTATT & (7T SiT SYET Shiee AT ol 1% g X UH SIeer i1 59
&7 T TR 3 aTiereh S, oTvier o gI=T WTia a6 a9y U< AT 97< § o sfef=aw (72) 1998 gy
109 &1 I T T I

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order
is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109
of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) T ScuTed god (3rdier) Rsmastt, 2001 & AW 9 % siavia AfRfcE o= 4T su-8 ® ar
wiaat &, I sreer ¥ wic swasr I fRmts & S e F feege-snssr ©@ srfier snasr &t -a1 wigt
& 9T ST sraeT T ST AR Q) Sk 9T @rar § @ e SN Siwia oRr 35-3 § Meiia o %
TTAT 3 TG o G -6 FATATT &l (a1 gl ATQUl

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on
which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be.
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(8) REST sraeT F 4y gl 4o THH T ATE T3 T IqH F gidl &9 200/ - F 1T 6t
ST ST SRl U< Toh o1 § SgTar &1 dl 1000 /- & 6 Graie &t Sl

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

T o, FeT ST o TF Qa7 L A eia =rraiereer & e erfier-
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) s STTET & sTa=ad, 1944 $t g7 35-d1/35-3 & siaeia:-
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(2) SHCET IR=SE § TG SATATL 5 AATAT H Tdier, srfier o arerer § WHT Oosk, FealT Seuta
o T& Jarax Adieny = (Reee) @ gidm &y e, sgaaEme § 20d qreT, Sgamet
T, URAT, FREETR, Sgaarame-3800041

To the west regidnal bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2ndfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad: 380004.
In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3
as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-

, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is
upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form oa{"\ sed _bank
draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public ‘it' fbanﬁ’,o the




place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench
of the Tribunal is situated.

(3) I =@ ey H S Ter ATSKT T TATALT JIAT 3 4T TAH G SRS 6 [o1Q HE &7 G ST
& & foha ST =R T 58 O 3 g g i 36 Torar wdt & & sr=ey o forg iR tRy st =amatere<or
AT TR VT IT Hesld TXHIT i Teh S (T STTaT & |

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.I.O.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal to
the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be,
is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) =TT gee AT 1970 T SETerd it STagET -1 % siavia MeTRa &y siqam S smaaT
T Yererraer AT [T wTfeaTt o st # & Fls &l TF TuR € 6.50 T8 T A= o [ehe

FT BT TR |

One copy of application or O.I.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) = AR GSTAT HTHEL sl (AA=0r A arer [l S AR ot g1 arhida o Srar g S T
9, Heald STUTET Y[ Td FaTHL I =TT (FATEE) Faw, 1982 § R g

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) AT o, el SCUTEH oo T AT et ~ATiareeer (Reee) T 9id erdiet & /el §
FAeT9T (Demand) TF &€ (Penalty) T 10% Td ST &XAT STaT gl getien, SAT&Has I Sr 10
#US TIT gl (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of
the Finance Act, 1994)

FETT ITS Y[ SR qATRY % i, QA g e Al AT (Duty Demanded) |
(1) E< (Section) 11D % Tga &t i
(2) TorIT et AT e Hr T,
(3) e Fie Pt & R 6 3 q=a T Tin

7g qF o7 ¢ wifad ardfier § qge OF ST A ge § srfier et #3 % g 9F ad e
T B ‘

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed
by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided that the pre-
deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the pre-deposit is a
mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the
Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

(1) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iiij amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6) (i) = ST ¥ T Srdier STTROT 3 HeT Sial Y STaT o AT aus fadrtad g af 4 e g
% F 10% Wﬁt{mﬁtaﬁmmﬁa’rﬁa-@wm%ﬁ 10% SFTETH 9% 6t ST el gl

In view of above, an appeal agam ‘é} de;r hall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded ‘° and penalty are in dispute,
or penalty, where penalty alone is in dlS




F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/3872/2023-Appeal

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

The present appeal has been filed bﬁf M/s. Adesh Manpower & Security Services(Prop.
Muleshkumar Becharbhai Gohel), 34, Harekrishna Society-2,Near Khodiyar mata Mandir,
Sanand, Ahmedabad - 382110 (hereinafter referred to as “the appellant”) against Order-in-
Original No. 99/DC/D/VM/22-23 dated 15.02.2023 (hereinafter referred to as “the impugned
order”) passed by the Deputy Commissioner, Central GST, Division III, Ahmedabad North

(hereinafter referred to as “the adjudicating authority™).

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant is engaged in the business
activity of service provider holding STC No. BGQPG3775DSD001. On scrutiny of the data
received from the Central Board of Direct Taxes (CBDT) for the FY 2016-17, it was noticed
that the appellant had shown less amount of gross value of service provided in ST-3 against
the amount shown as “Total Amount Paid/Credited under 194C, 194H, 1941, 194J” and
“Sales of Services™ in their ITR filed with the Income Tax department as under:

Year Value of “Total  Amount | “Sales of Services” | Value of Service
Paid/Credited under 194C, 194H, | shown in ITR provided as per ST-3
1941, 1941~

2016- | Rs. 3,10,77,050/- Rs. 2,90,71,931/- Rs. 0/-

17

Accordingly, it appeared that the appellant had earned the said substantial income by way of
providing taxable services but has not paid the applicable service tax thereon. The appellant
were called upon to submit copies of Balance Sheet, Profit & Loss Account, Income Tax

Return, Form 26AS, for the said period. However, the appellant had not responded to the
letter issued by the department.

2.1  Subsequently, the appellant were issued a Show Cause Notice No.
III/SCN/AC/Muleshgohel/179/21-22 dated 20.10.2021 demanding Service Tax amounting to
Rs. 46,61,558/- for the period FY 2016-17, under provisions of Section 73 of the Finance Act,
1994. The SCN also proposed recovery of interest under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994;
and imposition of penalties under Section 77(1), Section 77(2) and Section 78 of the Finance
Act, 1994. The SCN also proposed recovery of late fee for each ST-3 return late filed for the

relevant period, under Rule 7C of the Seryicé tax Rules,1994 read with section 700f the Act.

'22  The Show Cause Notice was adjudicated, ex-parte, vide the impugned order by the




F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/3872/2023-Appeal

confirmed under proviso to Sub-Section (1) of Section 73 of the Finance Act, 1994 along with
Interest under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994 for the period FY 2015-16. Further, (i)
Penalty of Rs. 46,61,558/- was imposed on the appellant under Section 78 of the Finance Act,
1994; (ii) Penalty of Rs. 10,000/~ was imposed on the appellant under Section 77(1) of the
Finance Act, 1994; and (iii) Penalty of Rs. 10,000/- was imposed on the appellant under
Section 77(2) of the Finance Act, 1994;(iv) Late Fee was imposed under Rule 7C of the
Service tax Rules,1994 read with section 70 of the Act.

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority, the

appellant have preferred the present appeal on the following grounds:

© The appellant submitted that they are proprietorship firm and engaged in the business
of Security and Manpower Supply Services. The Impugned OIO has been passed
without proper appreciation of facts and the same deserves to be quashed. The
appellant stated that the SCN is not valid as they were providing Security and
Manpower Supply Services which is covered under Reverse Charge Mechanism as per
Noti. No 30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 further amended vide Noti. No. 7/2015-ST
dated 01.03.2015.As per above Notification the liability of paying service tax in case
of “in respect of service provided or agreed to be provided by way of supply of man

ower for an ose’ will be upon service recipient.
p Y purp P P

e The appellant further states that the SCN has been issued with arbitrariness and

vagueness. The same is not legal as per law and prayed that the appeal may be

accepted and the OIO may be set aside in light of the above.

4. Personal hearing in the matter was held on dated 20.12.2023. Shri Vishal

Khokhar,C.A., appeared on behalf of the appellant. He reiterated the written submission and
stated that the services provided by his client attracts service tax under RCM and requested to

allow their appeal. He also submitted additional written submission at the time of PH.

5. I have. carefully gone through the facts of the case, grounds of appeal, submissions
made in the Appeal Memorandum and documents available on record. The issue to be
decided in the present appeal is whether the impugned order passed by the adjudicating
authority, confirming the demand of service tax against the appellant along with interest and
penalty, in the facts and circumstance of the case, is legal and proper or otherwise. The

demand pertains to the period FY 2016-17.




F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/3872/2023-Appeal

6. I find that in the SCN in question, the demand has been raised for the period FY 2016~
17 based on the Income Tax Returns filed by the appellant. The appellant didn’t responded to
the letter issued by the department. Therefore the impugned SCN was issued considering the
differential value of “ST-3” return and “Sales of Services” value provided by the Income Tax
Department. Further the appellant neither filed their submission nor attended the personal
hearing. Therefore, the adjudicating authority adjudicated the matter ex parte.

7 Now, as the written & verbal submission by the appellant has been made before me . As
per submission filed by the appellant, the appellant was engaged in prqviding ‘Security and
Manpower Supply Services to its various clients and the 100% service tax liability in this case
comes upon the service recipient as the services provided are covered under Reverse Charge
Mechanism as per Notiﬁcaﬁon No 30/2012-St dated 20.06.2012 further amended vide Noti.
No 07/2015dated 01.03.2015. While going through the submission and documents it can be
seen that the appellant has provided the manpower supply service and received income Rs.
3,10,77,050/- in the F.Y. 2016-17 .The same is also verified form the Balance sheet and form
26AS for the relevant period. The benefit of the Notification No 30/2012-ST dated
20.06.2012 further amended vide Noti. No 07/2015 dated 01.03.2015 appears to be available
to them and the same may be extended to them. The contention made by the appellant appears

to be sustainable.

8. In view of the above discussion, I am of the considered view that the activity carried
out by the appellant not liable to pay Service Tax during the FY 2016-17. Since the demand
of Service Tax is not sustainable on merits, there does not arise any question of charging

interest or imposing penalties in the case,

2 In view of above, I hold that the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority
confirming demand of Service Tax, in respect of income received by the appellant during the
FY 2016-17, is not legal and proper and deserve to be set aside. Accordingly, I set aside the
impugned order and allow the appeal filed by the appellant.

10.  3(dieT Al gIRT &S a6l 15 erdiet 37 e Suds adis & fhar Srar g |

The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

SL<h
Attested Date: O +]2- 90627

ORI/
r.,\°“ﬂ CENYhg,
S




F
(Manish Kumar)

Superintendent(Appeals),
CGST, Ahmedabad

By RPAD / SPEED POST

To,

M/s. Adesh Manpower & Security Services,
(Prop. Muleshkumar Becharbhai Gohel),
34, Harekrishna Society-2,

Near Khodiyar mata Mandir,

Sanand, Ahmedabad - 382110

The Deputy Commissioner,
CGST, Division-III,
Ahmedabad North

Copyto:

F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/3872/2023-Appeal

Appellant

Respondent

1) The Principal Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone

2) The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad North

3) The Deputy Commissioner, CGST, Division III, Ahmedabad North
4) The Assistant Commissioner (HQ System), CGST, Ahmedabad North

% w’)/Guard File

6) PA file

(for uploading the OIA)






